In the interest of the Company, its relationship with the country and as part of its CSR efforts, we made a contribution to
the  special  fund  set  up  by  the Malian  government  in  order  to  provide  assistance  in  the  national  effort  to  tackle  the
pandemic  for  a  total  amount  of  32,500,000  FCFA  (approximately  CAD  75,000).  These  communities  took  part  in  our
presentation and received information about the spread of the disease as well as tools to protect themselves.

[M A N A G E M E N T ’ S   D I S C U S S I O N   A N D   A N A L Y S I S] YEAR 2019

PAGE 42

23. SHARE CAPITAL

As at April 28, 2020, our share capital consisted of 580,751,866 common shares issued and outstanding.

Also,  22,507,700  stock  options were  granted  at  an  exercise  price  of  $0.09,  $0.115  and  $0.13,  expiring  respectively  on
July 16, 2022, September 23, 2023 and November 28, 2024. Each option entitles the holder to acquire one common share
of the Company.

Shareholding of the Company

Current position
Stock options (1)
Exercise effects

   Shares Outstanding  %  Issued Shares
Total Shares
Outstanding

% After
Exercise

Cohen Group*  382,793,027  65.91 %  8,500,000 (2)  391,293,027  64.86 %

Other Shareholders  197,958,839  34.09 %  14,007,700  211,966,539  35.14 %

Total  580,751,866  100 %  22,507,700  603,259,566  100 %

* Members of Cohen Group are: Georges Cohen, Julien Cohen, Benjamin Cohen, Johan Cohen, Émilie Cohen and Laetitia Cohen.

(1) Exercising these options would increase the Company's cash flow by $2,495,500.
(2) Stock  options  were  awarded  as  follows:  3,000,000  to  Georges  Cohen,  3,250,000  to  Benjamin  Cohen  and  2,250,000  to

Julien Cohen.

[M A N A G E M E N T ’ S   D I S C U S S I O N   A N D   A N A L Y S I S] YEAR 2019

PAGE 43

24. DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES AND INTERNAL CONTROLS OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING